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No. 	Soldier Name 	Side 	Function 	 Regiment Name 	are 
1 	Upchurch. A. Mc.O. 	Confederate Infantry 15th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 	

Lrti 

yliAisiquar 
4 	Upchurch, A.H. 	Confederate Infantry 23rd Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 	

La 	ur5e 
5 	Upchurch, A.J. 	 Confederate Cavalry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Cavalry 	)4ft 	Oril 

X 14 
6 	Upchurch, A.J. 	 Confederate Infantry 43rd Regiment. North Carolina Infantry 	

T° 	11  

7 	Upchurch, A.J. 	 Confederate 	 Clark's Special Battalion, North Carolina Militia 	'Nil lc 

8 	Upchurch, A.N. 	Confederate Infantry 39th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 	 C 

9 	Upchurch, Albert E. 	Confederate Infantry 55th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 	 LI).1" 

10 	Upchurch, A Hinder B. Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 	 PrAt 

5 4-r La 
)45 11 	Upchurch, Ansel M. 	Confederate Infantry 58th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

12 	Upchurch, Archibald 	Confederate Infantry 15th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
M.D. 

13 	Upchurch, BA. 	Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

14 	Upchurch, BAA.B. 	Confederate Artillery 13th Battalion, North Carolina Light Artillery 

15 	Upchurch, BA.B. 	Confederate Artillery 13th Battalion, North Carolina Light Artillery 

16 	Upchurch, B.J. 	 Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

17 	Upchurch, Ben 	 Confederate 	 6th Regiment, North Carolina Senior Reserves 

18 	Upchurch, Benjamin 	Confederate Artillery 2nd Regiment, North Carolina Artillery 

19 	Upchurch, Benjamin 	Confederate Infantry 66th Regiment. North Carolina Infantry 

20 Upchurch, Benjamin W. Confederate Infantry 13th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

21 	Upchurch, Bennett 	Confederate Artillery 2nd Regiment, North Carolina Artillery 

AA.B. 

2 	Upchurch. A A.B. 	Confederate Artillery 13th Battalion. North Carolina Light Artillery 	ep 
goo? 

3 	Upchurch. A.B. 	Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

ut. 

72 	Upchurch, Confederate Infantry Gth Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
Willdord 

73 	Upchurch, Winship Confederate Infantry 6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

74 	Upchurch, 
Winslow 

Confederate Infantry 6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

32 	Upchurch,I.S. Confederate Infantry 16th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

33 	Upchurch, Isam Confederate Infantry 1Gth Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

34 	Upchurch, J.B. Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

35 	Upchurch, J.F. Confederate 1st Regiment, North Carolina Junior Reserves 

36 	Upchurch, J.F. Confederate Cavalry 8th Battalion, North Carolina Cavalry (Partisan 
Rangers) 

37 	Upchurch, J.H. Confederate Infantry 6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

38 	Upchurch, J.M. Confederate Cavalry 3rd Regiment, North Carolina Cavalry 

39 	Upchurch, J.M. Confederate Infantry 35th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

40 	Upchurch, J.N. Confederate Cavalry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Cavalry 

41 	Upchurch, J.W. Confederate Infantry 32nd Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Lenoir 
Braves) 

4.2 	Upchurch, James Confederate Infantry 35th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

4.3 	Upchurch, James W. Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

44 	Upchurch, Jasper W. Conk 	ate Cavalry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Cavalry 

45 	Upchurch, John W. Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

46 	Upchurch, Joseph Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment. North Carolina Infantry 

47 	Upchurch, Jubal Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

48 	Upchurch, Lindaman 	Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

49 	Upchurch, M.D. 	Confederate Infantry 15th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

22 	Upchurch, Buckley 	Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

123 	Upchurch, C. 	 Confederate 	 1st Regiment, North Carolina Junior Reserves 

24 	Upchurch, Calvin W. 	Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

25 Upchurch. Charles D. Confederate 	 Snead's Company, North Carolina Local Defense 

26 	Upchurch, Charles P. Confederate 	 Snead's Company, North Carolina Local Defense 

27 	Upchurch, Dal H. 	Confederate Infantry 31st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

28 	Upchurch, Dallas H. 	Confederate Infantry 1st Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

29 	Upchurch, Daniel 	Confederate Infantry 141h Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

30 Upchurch, Green Berry Confederate Infantry 33rd Regiment, North Caroina Infantry 

31 	Upchurch, Hansel 	Confederate 	 8th Regiment, North Carolina Senior Reserves 

66 	Upchurch, Will H. Confederate Infantry 26th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

67 	Upchurch. William Confederate Infantry 35th Regiment. North Carolina Infantry 

6.8 Upchurch, William Confederate Infantry 50th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

69 Upchurch, William Confederate Infantry 15th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
It. 

70 Upchurch, William Confederate Infantry 52nd Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

R. 

71 Upchurch, William Confederate Infantry 58th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
S. 

http- //www.itd tips govicwssiPersonz Results.cfm?maxcount=7484start 51 &Per giv_nam... 1/30/2005  

50 	Upchurch, N.B. 	Confederate Infantry 33rd Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

51 	Upchurch. O.H. Confederate 1st Regiment. North Carolina Junior Neserves 

52 	Upchurch, Oliver Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
P. 

53 	Upchurch, P.B. Confederate Infantry 15th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

54 	Upchurch. Parker Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment. North Carolina Infantry 

55 	Upchurch, Richard Confederate Infantry 26th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

56 	Upchurch, Richard Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

57 	Upchurch, Sidney Confederate 3rd Battalion, North Carolina Senior Reserves 

58 	Upchurch, Simon Confederate Infantry 55th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
M. 

59 	Upchurch, Sion M. Confederate Infantry 55th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

60 	Upchurch, Thomas Confederate Infantry 7th Regiment.. North Carolina Infantry 

61 	Upchurch, Thomas Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
J. 

62 	Upchurch, WA. Confederate Mallett's Battalion, North Carolina Camp Guards 
(Camp Holmes) 

63 	Upchurch. W.M. Confederate Inf.-try 35th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 

64 	Upchurch, Wesley Confedenee 5th Regiment, North Carolina Senior Reserves 

65 	Upchurch, Wesley Confederate Infantry 7th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
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PERSONAL INFORMATION QUESTIONAIRE 

178 

"OieFiCERS OF THE NATIONAL GUARD" 

NAME AND GRADE: BEN LANE UPCHURCH,'Brigaier General, Line 

CURRENT ASSIGNMENT: Deputy Assistant Adjutant General .(00002), HHD, GaARNGt, 
 

attached to 122d Support Center, GaARNG, as Commander, 

HOME ADDRESS: 3086 Dogwood Drive, East Point, Georgia 30344 
Home Telephone: 404 746-345-3 3 Li LI 3 (z) 

PLACE OF—BIRTH: Atlanta, Georgia 

COLLEGE ATTENDED: 1948 North Georgia College, Dahlonega, GA 'BS/Physics 
1963 Georgia State University, Atlanta, GA MBA/Bus Admin 

MILITARY EDUCATION: 

Year 

1945 
1946 
1957 
1958 
1958 
1961 
1961 
1964 
1964 
1967 
1967 
1968 

1968 
1970 

iq/Y.5 

School 

USA Infantry School 
Seventh US Army, Europe 
USA Armor School 
USA Infantry School 
USA Armor School 
USA Signal School 
USA Armor School 
USA Artillery & Missile School 
USA CGSC 
OBA National War College 
Industrial Col of Armed Forces 
Industrial Col of Armed Forces 

USA Military Police School 
USAWC 
NA T/0 /Y 	WiqR CoL. 

MILITARY HISTORY: 
U 5 4iR FOR CE  

Course 

Officer Candidate School 
Company Officer Administration 
Officer Refresher Course 
Rifle Marksmanship Instructor 
Phase I Adv Est Crse 
Adv Officer Extension Crse 
AOEC 
NWEC 
G3cGSC (Ext) 
DSS 
National Security !Management 
Management in the Department 

of Defense 
Civ Dist Sr Off Orient Crse 
USAWC Non resident 
)25 

AN We Cc24.2 	(-Ar r) 

Brigadier General Upchurch enlisted in the Army of the United States 12 
January 1945. He attended Officer Candidate School at USA Infantry School, 
Fort Benning, Georgia, graduating 15 October 1945 and was commissioned as 
Second Lieutenant, Infantry, 16 October 1945. He served with US Army, Europe, 
from December 1945 to November 1946. From January 1947 until November 1949, 
BG Upchurch was a member of US Army Reserve, unassigned, not on active duty., 
He was appointed First Lieutenant in the Georgia Army National Guard on 29 -
November 1949 with assignment as Platoon Leader, Company B, 1st Battalion, 
122d Infantry, GaARNG. He served as Company Commander, Company B, 122d 
Infantry, GaARNG, from October 1951 to 1959. He was promoted to Captain 
30 December 1952. 



7  
,010°? Upon reorganization of the Georgia Army National Guard 1 July 1959, 

Brigadier General Upchurch was promoted to Major and assigned as Radar 
Officer and later Contracting Officer, 102d Signal Depot, GaARNG. He 
served as S3 of the 4th Battalion, 121st Infantry, GaARNG, April 1963 
through May 1966. He became Battalion Commander of that battalion in June 
1966 and was promoted to Lieutenant Colonel. He served in that assignmen .. 
through December 1967. 

Upon reorganization of the Georgia Army National Guard 1 January 1968-i 
Brigadier General Upchurch was assigned as G3, Georgia Emergency Operations 
Headquarters. He was Executive Officer of the 265th Engineer Group, GaARNG, 
June 1968 - October 1968. From November 1968 to January 1971, he was G3, 
Headquarters Georgia Army National Guard, and was promoted to Colonel 2 June 
1969. He then commanded the 265th Engineer Group, GaARNG, from February 
1971 to June 1972. From July 1972 through April 1973, he served as Area 
Damage Control Task Force Comander and Chief of Staff, 122d Support Center, 
GaARNG. In May 1973, Brigadier General Upchurch was assigned'as'Deputy 
Assistant Adjutant General, Georgia Arr National Guard, and was attached 
to 122d Support Center, GaARNG, as Commander. He was promoted to Brigadier 
General on 8 February 1974. "744/v,c c&e/w ro S7- 9 	 (0 4/5r 404? 
ARvmorE 70 NIA JOr? GE-/W/9Z OcT /g7t 
DECORATIONS AND AWARDS: 

World War II Victory Medal  
Army of Occupation Medal 
American. Campaign MedaJ  
Expert Infantry Badge 
ARCAM 
20 Year GaNG Service Medal 
20 Year Reserve Components Service Medal 
Georgia State Commendation Medal 
Georgia State Active Duty Ribbon 
Gk-a6-64 ,01-57-1,Vbi51/E0 Si...-7?V/CE A 1/v4 g 

CIVIC AFFILIATIONS: 

Kiwanis Club of Cascade Heights, 1964 - 1967 
Southern College Placement Association, Member Board of 
Delta Sigman Pi 
Georgia College Placement Association, Treasurer 
CO LGE6 	C /VI /yr Coc.JA/ciL 	 Rizi\IRo  

CIVILIAN OCCUPATION: 

Directors)  &u.`"5/DI-w 

OfP6-crOR5 
198C-63 : 	• t 

Director of Placement, Georgia State University, 

	

&,) 	o A,' 5 , 2 LT 	/92-R 
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Atlanta, Georgia 



PERSONAL INFORMATION QUESTIONAIRE 

"OFFICERS OF THE NATIONAL GUARD" 

NAME AND GRADE: BEN LANE UPCHURCH, Brigadier General, Line 

CURRENT ASSIGNMENT: Deputy Assistant Adjutant General (00002), HHD, GaARNG, 
attached to 122d Support Center, GaARNG, as Commander. 

HOME ADDRESS: 3086 Dogwood Drive, East Point, Georgia 30344 
Home Telephone: 404 766-3453 3 Li Li- 3 q 

PLACE OF BIRTH: Atlanta, Georgia 

COLLEGE ATTENDED: 1948 North Georgia College, Dahlonega, GA BS/Physics 
1963 Georgia State University, Atlanta, GA MBA/Bus Admin 

Course Year 

Officer Candidate School 1945 
Company Officer Administration 1946 
Officer Refresher Course 1957 
Rifle Marksmanship Instructor 1958 
Phase I Adv Est Crse 1958 
Adv Officer Extension Crse 1961 
AOEC 1961 
NWE C 1964 
aGSC (Ext) 1964 
DSS 1967 
National Security Management 1967 
Management in the Department 

of Defense 
1968 

Civ Dist Sr Off Orient Crse 1968 
USAWC Non resident 1979 
;,25;; 

4fR '47A)cE. 
	 AN WAP CO4Z 

Brigadier General Upchurch enlisted in the Army of the United States 12 
January 1945. He attended Officer Candidate School at USA Infantry School, 
Fort Benning, Georgia, graduating 15 October 1945 and was commissioned as 
Second Lieutenant, Infantry, 16 October 1945. He served with US Army, Europe, 
from December 1945 to November 1946. From January 1947 until November 1949, 
BG Upchurch was a member of US Army Reserve, unassigned, not on active duty. 
He was appointed First Lieutenant in the Georgia Army National Guard on 29 
November 1949 with assignment as Platoon Leader, Company B, 1st Battalion, 
122d Infantry, GaARNG. He served as Company Commander, Company D, 122d 
Infantry, GaARNG, from October 1951 to 1959. He was promoted to Captain 
30 December 1952. 

MILITARY EDUCATION: 

School 

USA Infantry School 
Seventh US Army, Europe 
USA Armor School 
USA Infantry School 
USA Armor School 
USA Signal School 
USA Armor School 
USA Artillery & Missile School 
USA OGSC 
USA National War College 
Industrial Col of Armed Forces 
Industrial Col of Armed Forces 

USA Military Police School 
USAWC 
NA Po /I' 4-4 WY? CoZ 
MILITARY HISTORY: 



NY52)6' 	
Eeti 

.740'61C‘ 
Upon reorganization of the Georgia Army National Guard 1 July 1959, 

Brigadier General Upchurch was promoted to Major and assigned as Radar 
Officer and later Contracting Officer, 102d Signal Depot, GaARNG. He 
served as S3 of the 4th Battalion, 121st Infantry, GaARNG, April 1963 
through May 1966. He became Battalion Commander of that battalion in June 
1966 and was promoted to Lieutenant Colonel. He served in that assignment 
through December 1967. 

Upon reorganization of the Georgia Army National Guard 1 January 1968, 
Brigadier General Upchurch was assigned as G3, Georgia Emergency Operations 
Headquarters. He was Executive Officer of the 265th Engineer Group, GaARNG, 
June 1968 - October 1968. From November 1968 to January 1971, he was G3, 
Headquarters Georgia Army National Guard, and was promoted to Colonel 2 June 
1969. He then commanded the 265th Engineer Group, GaARNG, from February 
1971 to June 1972. From July 1972 through April 1973, he served as Area 
Damage Control Task Force Commander and Chief of Staff, 122d Support Center, 
GaARNG, In May 1973, Brigadier General Upchurch was assigned as Deputy 
Assistant Adjutant General, Georgia Army National Guard, and was attached 
to 122d Support Center, GaARNG, as Commander. He was promoted to Brigadier 
General on 8 February 1974. 2-2?, e--1) f0 5 	r`L--  RE -17/'0 4/5r /904  

19,f;,_ n 	 AdAJoa 	/ML I Oc7 
DECORATIONS AND AWARDS: 

World War II Victory- Medal 
Army of Occupation Medal 
American Campaign Medal 
Expert Infantry Badge 
ARUM 
20 Year GaNG Service Medal 
20 Year Reserve Components Service Medal 
Georgia State Commendation Medal 
Georgia State' Active Duty Ribbon 
6,,--:04t-:74 Di 57 "/"Al 	 ;_.c Lfi C E A W4 //'D 

CIVIC AIVILIATIONS: 

Kiwanis Club of Cascade Heights, 1964 - 1967 
Southern College Placement Association, Member Board of Directors)  /7g4--,)//-7v r 
Delta Sigman Pi 	 0'7? 
Georgia College Placement Association, Treasurer  
Co 44_ t- 6 4.-  ,PL.,(1 (.. L  Ad L:-A/7-  C - 4 .. ) 64v c iL ) /17Em(3-7? igoA7,0 a:- DiRtt7.rag5 

CIVILIAN OCCUPATION: 	 I9SU - S3 

Director of Placement, Georgia State University, Atlanta, Georgia 
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/36  



Upchurch Eddie J 
gpahurch Ben L  
Upchurch James D 
Upchurch Mathew 
Upchurch J C 

1520 Dunwoody Club Dr 
3086 Dogwood Dr 
2314 Bryant Dr 
3779 Grant Rd 

135 Wilbanks Dr 
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reQ-iik-a.$7 Please make check payable to : MICHAEL ENTERPRISES 

pa.4,4Actild4 Mail to: MICHAEL ENTERPRISES, P. 0. Box 35804, Tucson, AZ 85740 

$  /5.ov  

ADDRESS:  3/186 CO60/00 OR 
CITY:  Mir Po AT 	STATE 6A  ZIP  3Q 4"/ 

Gift(s) (Please include payment) 
NAME: 	  
ADDRESS: 

STATE 	ZIP 
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restricted budget. 
Write for details. 
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Ellenwood GA 30049-2363 404-366-2105 
Fayetteville GA 30214-6803 404-460-1706 
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By KENNETH H. THOMAS Jr. 
ocelot to Tnc: Journal-Constitution 

These genealogical research projects 
are currently under way in Georgia, con-
tinuing a list begun in the Genealogy col-
umn of Dixie Living Aug. 10. 

• REES/REESE: David E. Reese (22 
Juarez Court, Columbia. S.C. 29206) is 
one of four editors of a newsletter, 
"Rees Genealogy," which includes de-
scendants of Travace (Travis?) Rees of 
Wilkes County, N.C., and Greenville, S.C. 
The editors still need information on the 
descendants of Jordan Rees and Jackson 
Rees of Georgia and some others who 
may have gone to Alabama. 

o SLAPPEY: All descendants of this 
line are invited to help compile a family 
record. They should contact L.M. Slap-
pey (Box 744. Americus, Ga. 31709). 

o STRIBLING: "Striblings of Walnut 
Hill and Related Families 1979" has 
been compiled by B.H. Stribling (101 
Folger St., Clemson, S.C. 29631). A copy 
has been donated to the University of 
Georgia's Main Library for the geneal-
ogy collection. 

• STRICKLAND: Descendants of Al-
fred Cuthbert Strickland (1831-1910) 
held a reunion recently in Jesup, Ga. The 
group is still looking for other missing 
descendants and asks anyone with infor-
mation to contact Max Strickland (50 
Dillard Drive, Kennesaw, Ga. 30144). 

• THOMAS: I recently received a no-
tice concerning a "Thomas Family 
Newsletter" inviting anyone who has 
"Thomas ancestry anywhere" to sub-
scribe to its publication. Anyone inter- 

ested should contact Catherine James, 
349 Ellis Road, Havertown, Pa. 19083. 

• UNDERWOOD: "The Underwood 
Families of America" was compiled in 
1976 by L.Pd. Underwood (Box 1483, 
Sarasota, Fla. 33578). Anyone interested 
in adding to it should contact him. 

4)  UPCIIURCH: Michael Enterprise 
(Box 35804, Tucson, Ariz. 85704) pub-
lishes the "Upchurch Bulletin," including 
descendants of Michael UpChurch, who 
moved from Huntingdonshire, England, 
to Virginia. They claim only one such 
family came to America, so if you are 
an Upchurch, this must be your tree. 

CARROLL COUNTY 
"Carroll County Genealogical Quar-

terly" is the recent publication of the 
society of the same name. Issued in May, 
this Volume One, Number One, intro-
duces the reader to the group and its ef-
forts, and to the county itself. 

Special emphasis is given to the Hart 
and Lofton/Loftin families, followed by 
a membership list and queries. The issue 
is available for $2.50 or as part of the 
society's annual membership for $6, 
from the president, Mrs. Kermit Cox 
(Route 2, Box 274, Carrollton, Ga. 
30177.) -4S 

RELIGIOUS NEWSPAPERS 
The Georgia Baptist Historical Society 

(Box 776, Washington, Ga. 30673) has 
published information on marriages for 
1828-1855 and deaths for 1822-1879 
which appeared in The Christian Index. 
Material from this newspaper after 
these dates can be found at the society's 

. historical collection at Mercer Univer-
sity, Macon. Material from Lutheran,  

Methodist and Presbyterian newspapers 
has been abstracted and published by 
Brent H. Holcomb (Box 21766, Columbia, 
S.C. 29221.) 

LOCAL NEWSPAPERS 
There are other independent, local 

newspapers whose records have been ab-
stracted and published, including those of 
Covington, Macon (typescript only) and 
Sandersville. Copies of these can be 
found at the Georgia Archives. 

NEWSPAPER HOLDINGS 
The University of Georgia Libraries 

Newspaper Project has published a list-
ing of all the Georgia newspapers it has 
on microfilm and thus available on inter-
library loan. A copy of this list is avail-
able for $7.50 from Dr. Tom Tuggle, 
director of the project at the library in 
Athens. Researchers must contact their 
local library for inter-library loan assis-
tanre. 

SURVEYOR GENERAL MAPS 
The Surveyor General Department (c/ 

o Archives and History Building, Atlanta, 
Ga. 30334) also has available "Pre-Nine-
teenth Century Maps in the Collection of 
the Georgia Surveyor General Depart-
ment," by Janice G. Blake, for $5. This 
is a must for Georgia and the Southeast 
during this period. No maps are shown in 
the volume, just bibliographical data on 
them. Copies of the maps cited can be 
found in the department. 

Kenneth H. Thomas Jr. Ls a researcher 
and lecturer on genealogy. If you have a 
question about genealogical research, 
write: Kenneth Thomas Jr., c/o Geneal-
ogy, Journal-Constitution, P.O. Box 4689, 
Atlanta, Ga. 30302. 
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By JOHN DOWNING 
Special to The Journal-Constitution 

Spring, Springer 
In England, William Springer was in 

County Kent in 1185. William Esprinc 
was in Devonshire in 1218. Simons 
Springer was in County Sussex in 1296. 

There is no evidence that this surname 
was derived from once having lived at a 
spring. It is most likely that it was from 
the Old English word "springan," mean-
ing "to jump," which would indicate a 
jumper or tumbler who performed at 
fairs and festivals. Or it could have been 
a nickname for a nimble, lively young 
man. 

In Scotland, Henry Spring of Berwick-
shire rendered homage to the English 
crown in 1296 and had his estates re-
stored to his control. Thomas Spring, 
who held land in Aberdeen in 1369, is 
probably the Thomas Spryng or Sprynger 
who was a burghess there in 1396-98 and 
again in 1410. 

The surname Springer also is found in  

Germany. Johann Christian Eric von 
Springer (1727-99) was an economist and 
financier. Vincent Springer (born in 
1760) was a musican and composer. 
There is a place in West Germany called 
Springe from which von Springer could 
have been surnamed, but he most likely 
was the "son of Springer." If so, he and 
Vincent were from the same source as 
the above Englishmen.  

In Holland, Kornellis Springer (born in 
1817), a Dutch painter, probably was 
from the same source. 

In Virginia, Herbert Springer was a 
headright in a 1662 Accomack County 
land grant and Charles Springer was a 
headright in a 1692 Charles City County 
land grant. Colonel Jno. Springer was a 
deputy-escheator for the colony in 1666. 

MacCrimmon 
In Scotland, "Sir" Jhone McChrummen 

was a witness in Inverness in 1533. Hec-
tor McCrimmon signed a deed on behalf 
of Isabella, wife of Sir Rory Mor, in 
1595. A family of the spelling Mac- 

Crimmon were hereditary pipers of Mac-
Leod up until around 1800. Some other 
Scottish spellings were McCrumen, 
McGrimmon and McGrinnan. 

The most likely orgin is from the Old 
Norse compounded name Hromundr, 
meaning "fame-protector." The name 
spelled Rumun is found on one of the an-
cient runic crosses on the Isle of Man. It 
probably was a given name for several 
centuries before the patronymical prefix 
Mac- was added. 

The 1790 census lists the spellings 
McCreman and McCremman in North 
Carolina and McCrimmin in the 1800 
North Carolina census. 

John Downinit a freelance genealog-
ical researcher in North Carolina. If you 
are interested in the derivation of your 
nme, write to John Downing, c/o Know 
Your Name, Journal-Constitution, P.O. 
Box 4689, Atlanta, Ga. 30302. Letters 
cannot be answered individually, but 
names of general interest will be cks-
cussed in this column. 



What members o the class of '9 might earn 
Estimated starting salaries for college graduates (311989.90 

Highest paying bachelor's degrees  
Academic majors 	 Change* 

Chemical engineering 	 3.0% 

Mechanical engineering 	 3.2% 

Electrical engineering 	 3.0% 
2.7% 
2.5% 
1.7% 

Civil engineering 
Nursing 
Accounting 
Chemistry  

	payhig bnll•gMorf",,:,',  
Advertising 
Retailing 
Natural resources 
Journalism  
Human ecology/home economics 	1.1% 	$18,157 

Avarrages grad degrees  
Master's of business administration 	3.1% 	339,640 

	

3.3% 	$33,740 	 Williarn- Serrf/Sta' 

	

2.4% 	537,111  Jobs are fight in banking and finance, says Ben 
Urchurch Sr., GSU director of placement. 

Computer science 
industrial engineering 
Physics 	 

2.2% 
	

$27,707 
1.4% 
	

$27,358 
2.9% 
	

$27,051 
2.4% 
	

$25,936 

1.3% 
	

$19,662 
1.4% 
	

$13,909 
1.2% 
	

$18,840 
1.3% 
	

$18,255 

Salary 
$33,380 
$32,256 
$32,107 
$31,389 
$30,557 
$28,777 

Master's 
Ph.D. 

Increase over previous year. 
Source: Michigan State University. 
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Grads who 
want jobs 
can't be 

0 	11 

to 0 leiK 

By Henry Unger 
Staff writer 

In the movie The Graduate." 
actor Dustin Hoffman was told to 
remember just one word: 
"plastics." 

Times have changed since 
1967. Now graduates should re-
member two words: "health 
care." 

Six of the 10 fastest-growing 
occupations in the 1990s will he in 
the health-care industry, accord-
ing to the U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. 

And for this season's crop of 
college graduates, choosing a ca-
reer in a healthy industry is im-
portant because the pickings are 
slimmer than last year. 

Employers, unsure about the 
economy, are expected to hire 
13.3 percent fewer college gradu-
ates this year, according to a na-
tional survey by Michigan State 
University's Collegiate Employ-
ment Research Institute. 

The average starting salary 
for students with bachelor's de-
grees is expected to be $25,256 —
an increase of 3.3 percent over 
last year. the institute said. 

For Nan school graduates 
who are not going on to college, 

there are a lot of jobs, experts 
said. but many do not pay well or 
have limited potential for ad-
vancement. 

.,For that age bracket, if 
they're not too choosy, there are 
jobs," said Donald Ratajczak, di-
rector of Georgia State Universi-
ty's Economic Forecasting Cen- 

ics from &dory University. But 
trying to get a job in banking, one 
of his key interests, is riot going to 
be easy. 

"Graduates seeking opportu-
nities in banking, finance and hu-
man resource management —
they're finding a very tight, com-
petitive job market," said Ben 
Upchurch Sr., director of place-
ment for Georgia State Univerfi- 

ty. In those fields, he said, the de-
mand is down considerably from 
last year. 

But for students who majored 
in accounting. actuarial science, 
computers, education, health sci-
ences, and hotel and restaurant 
management, there are plenty of 
opportunities. he said. 

And for those who can ace 
physics, calculus and chemical 
equations, the job market is real-
ly hot. 

"The high-tech majors contin-
ue to be the highest in demand.-

Scheetz said. 

ter. "But these may not be caree 
related jobs." 

Even some college students 
may have to settle for less than 
they bargained for. 

"About 13 percent could end 
up taking jobs that do not require 
college degrees," said Patrick 
Scheetz, director of Mich iean 
State's research institute. 

Wendi Sturgis is one of the 
lucky ones. The Georgia Tech 
management major struck pay 

dirt on April Fool's Day, more 
than two months before she grad-
uates. Ms. Sturgis, 23. landed a 
consulting job paying more than 
$30.000 with Price Waterhouse, 
one of the Big Six accounting 
fi rms. 

"I felt incredible," she said. -I, 
had to go out and celebrate." 

Harold Franklin, however. 
has not been able to uncork any 
champagne yet. Mr. Franklin, 22, 
just received a degree in econom- 



Rich Mahan/Staff 

Wendi Sturgis a Georgia Tech graduate this spring, has accepted 
a consulting job with Price Waterhouse. 

coNviusau  

Mapping your future: Where the jobs are  expected 
The top growth occupations.. 

Number of jobs Forecast 
Occupation 	 
1 Paralegals 
2 Medical assistants 
3 Radiologic technologists, technicians 
4 Homemaker-home health aides 
5 Data-processing equipment repairers 
6 Medical-record technicians 
7 Medical secretaries 

_8 Physical therapists  
9 Surgical technicians  

10 Operations research  analysts 

...And those with the biggest declines 
Number of jobs Forecast 

Occupation 1988 2000 change 

1 Electrical, electronic assemblers 237,000 134,000 -44% 

2 Electrical, electronic equipment assemblers 161,000 91,000 - 44% 

3 Broadcast technicians 27,000 19,000 - 31% 

4 Gas and petroleum plant and system jobs 30,000 22,000 - 24°/o 

5 Railroad brake signal, switch operators 37,000 29,000 -23% 

6 Stenographers 159,000 122,000 - 23% 

7 Farmers 1,141,000 875,000 - 23% 

8 Directory assistance operators 33.000 26,000 - 21% 

9 Central office, PBX installers, repairers 75,000 59.000 -21% 
10 Phone, cable TV line installers, repairers 127,000 100,000 - 21% 

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 

1988 2000 change 
83,000 145,000 + 75% 

149,000 253,000 + 70% 
132,000 218,000 + 66% 
327,000 537,000 + 63% 

71,000 115,000 + 61% 
47,000 75,000 + 60% 

207,000 327,000 + 58% 
68,000 107,000 + 57% 
35,000 55,000 + 56% 
55,000 85,000 + 55% 

At Georgia Tech, "The hottest 
degree is in chemical engineer-
ing," said John Hannabach, the 
school's director of placement. 
"They are in tremendous 
demand." 

The average starting salary 
for Tech chemical-engineering 
majors, he said, will be in the 
S35,000 range, up from about 
$33,000 last year. And some of the 
top students will earn 540,000. 

Electrical engineers also are 
being heavily recruited. 

Mark Munson, a 22-year-old 
-----

electrical engineering major at 
Tech, will start out making 
around $35,000 when he joins 
GTE in August. 

"I didn't have a tough time, 
but I had a strong record." he 
said. Besides good grades, Mr. 
Munson gained valuable experi-
ence by participating in a special 
program at Tech that allows stu-
dents to work full time during al-
ternating quarters. It takes an ex-
tra year to graduate, but the expe-
rience can really pay off in the 
long run. 

The program, known as coop-
erative education, also helped 
Ms. Sturgis get her job. 

"That made all the differ-
ence," she said. For four years. 
she worked for a computer com-
pany during two quarters of the 
school year and attended classes 
the other two quarters. 

"I think cooperative educa-
tion is the best tool that's known 
to recruiting organizations to 
evaluate talent," Mr. Hannabach 
said. "Companies are always in-
terested in students with relevant 
work experience, and that's what 
they get with students in the coop- _ 
erative program. An alternative is 
summer internships in a relevant 
field." 

It also pays to have a broad.ac-
ademic background. Anthropolo-
gy and history majors, for exam-
ple, can improve their job pros-
pects 'by taking courses in 
computer science, math, foreign 
languages and writing, said Tariq 
Shakoor, assistant director of ca-
reer planning and placement at 
Emory. 

At Morehouse College, the 
employment prospects appear to 
be about the same as last year, 
said Ben McLaurin, director of 
career counseling and placement. 
But the job offers are coming in 
later than usual. 

"It's almost like they [employ-
ers] were afraid that something 
was going to happen [with the 
economy]." he said. "It ,didn't. so 
they started hiring." 

The job situation for Atlanta 
high school students seems to be 
better than last year. according to 
Willie Foster. director of pupil 
personnel services for Atlanta 
Public Schools. Students seem to 
be getting entry-level jobs in in-
dustries ranging from airlines to 
fast-food companies, he said. 

Jobs: Pickings slim for some graduates 
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3086 Dogwood Dr. 
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